Law Offices of

PERLOFF & REID

SUITE 205 - VAN ANTWERP BLDG. MOBILE, ALABAMA 36602

MAYER W. PERLOFF
T. DWIGHT REID
DONALD M. BRISKMAN

AREA CODE 205 TELEPHONE 433-5412

June 19, 1968

Mrs. Alice J. Duck, Clerk Circuit Court of Baldwin County Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Seaboard Finance Co. vs. JOHNSON, Walter # 8/178

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Please file the attached bill of complaint in your court and advise us when service is obtained.

Very truly yours,

PERLOFF & REID

Mayer W. Perloff

/rms

Enc/2

Orig & copy, bill of complaint

CLER	T T
	TOOM.
<	

SEABOARD FINANCE COMPANY,	(IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
a corporation,	(BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff,	(AT LAW
vs.	(
WALTER JOHNSON,	(
Defendant.	(CASE NO. \$17\$

COUNT ONE

Plaintiff claims of the defendant the sum of \$330.60, for that heretofore on to-wit: September 23, 1966, the defendant executed a written promissory note wherein he agreed to pay plaintiff the sum of \$422.08, in installments of \$17.42 per month, including interest, commencing on to-wit: November 8, 1966. Plaintiff avers that defendant defaulted in payment thereunder on to-wit: August 8, 1967, and pursuant to the terms of said promissory note the plaintiff herein has declared the entire balance due and owing.

Plaintiff avers that by the terms of said promissory note the defendant waived all right or claim of exemption under the Constitution and Laws of the State of Alabama. Plaintiff is a licensee under the Alabama Small Loan Act.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims of defendant \$330.60, plus interest, as aforesaid.

COUNT TWO

Plaintiff claims of the defendant the sum of \$70.57, for that heretofore on to-wit: June 16, 1965, the defendant executed a written conditional sales contract, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof and marked "Exhibit A", wherein he agree d to pay Gordon's Inc. the sum of \$283.68, in installments of \$11.82, per month, commencing on to-wit: July 15, 1965, which said contract was transferred and assigned to the plaintiff herein before default in said contract. Plaintiff avers that defendant defaulted in payment thereunderon to-wit: August 8, 1967, and pursuant to the terms of said contract the plaintiff has declared the entire balance due and owing.

Plaintiff avers that by the terms of said contract the defendant waived all right or claim of exemption under the Constitution * and Laws of the State of Alabama and agreed to pay a reasonable attorneys' fee in the event employment of an attorney was necessary for collection, which said fee plaintiff claims in the amount of \$17.64, which is one-third of \$52.93.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims of defendant \$52.93, plus attorney's fee as aforesaid.

PERLOFF/&/REID

111 BUNU J Plaintiff

Defendant may be served:

his employment: Grand Hotel, Point Clear, Alabama

526A

COMPLICAME	Delive	ry Date: 6	-/6-61		8
THIS CONTRACT, made this 6 day of 9cm		-	, 196	by and b	etween
Gordon's an	oi Faist	ope !	ADDRESS)		and the second
hereinafter called Seller, and (SELLER'S NAME) alter John		+DELLENIS			
of Gen. Del.	Pt, (EVE & NAME)	, QL	ele come	STATE)	e de la constante
hereinafter called Buyer. WITNESSETH: That the Seller has this day agreed to sell and deliver, following described goods and chattels (hereinafter referred to as "Chattels"	and the Buyer has this d') for the consideration a	ay agreed to bu	ry and has accepte nditions hereinafter	d in good or and on the	der, the reverse
Side stated: DESCRIPTION OF CHATTELS	NEW OR	MODEL	SERIAL NO.	CASH PRI	CE .
(GIVE MAKE OR TRADE NAME)	- J	TRROZA	407382	159	25
2		71-4404-1A		10	50
Case + charges	~	71-4404-1		19	95
Dattery	- TN	71-4404-6	- 0	14	95
Car Centerno		71-4404-5	-0 -	14	95
auto monting months		77 77 3		ng wangsida di memanangan dan pada pampa	en variosomilianos en es
					y ^s a selfa i
				1,000	10 1919 35
	IN	SURANCE		177,3	
		TAL SALE BEF	FORE TAXES	219	80
	T,	XES		8	80
DESCRIBE TRADE-IN	R	ECORDING FEE			
The undersigned Buyer(s) agree(s) to pay to Seller, or order, the Net Time Price in	TOTAL CASH PRICE Down Payment Cast	\$_	ger afagglesskildstate , og sy <u>enskildstater som</u> en <u>og glesskildstater og st</u> elle	\$ 228.	60
thereafter.	11605 (1)	<u> </u>		\$ 228.	60
Buyer affirms he elected to take this purchase at the Total Time Price		Net Cash Price		0703	68
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed and sealed this contract	NET TIME PRICE		3802		
the day and year above shown	Add Down Payment as above		2 27	600	
WITNESS: All Consumer of the C	TOTAL TIME PRICE	milina kanala sa		\$20-52	<u> </u>
Color La Color Color	, La Beta	1. 4/2	1/2-7 V		(SEA)
ACCEPTED (CORPORATE, FIRM OR TRADE NAME) BY (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)			DUYER)		(SEAI
Undersigned Buyer acknowledges that he received, at the time of Buyer herein acknowledges present delivery and dominion of the chattels PARTIES HERETO AND/OR THE SELLER'S ASSIGNEE.	herein. THIS CONTRACT	Min Le	HE ENTIRE AGREE (BUYER)	INCINI DEIM	(SEA
STATE OF	CITY OF				
I,		pers	onally appeared befo	re me this day	and be
duly sworn and stated that in his (her) presence	***************************************		······································		
My Commission Expires		NO	TARY PUBLIC		74 (3)82
ORIGINAL	B B .				<u> </u>

584-ALA -N.C.-VA. (REV. 10-63)

CONDITIONS

Title and Ownership to all of the said chattels is and shall remain vested in the Sellar or assigns until the entire Net Time Price has been fully paid all covenants and agreements herein contained shall have been performed.

Time is of the essence of this contract. Any extension in the time of payment granted by the holder hereof shall not be a waiver of any default hereunder operate as a waiver of any sub-accusary setach. Seller shall have the right to assign this contract and the assignee shall have all or the rights of the seller. Buyer agrees to pay a lawful cell nave of any past due installment and in addition Buyer agrees to pay such collection expenses, including a reasonable actionneys the collection buyer agrees to pay such collection expenses, including a reasonable actionneys the collection buyer.

Buyer shall not remove the chattels purchased hereunder from the county in which half Buyer now resides and Buyer further agrees he will not sell, encumber, assign, secrete, pledge, mortgage, transfer or otherwise dispose of the said chattels or any interest therein. Buyer shall insure for the benefit of the Seller, the said chattels against loss by fire or theft for an amount equal to the set, time page and shall obtain said insurance from carriers which are acceptable to Seller or its assigns, to the event Buyer defaults in the making of the relationary of the soline unpaid indebtedness shall at the option of the Seller or its assigns shall thereupon have the right without notice or demand to be be an of the seller or its assigns shall thereupon have the right without notice or demand to be because in the Buyer and the Seller or its assigns may retain as liquidated accordages, and the Buyer and the Seller or its assigns may retain as liquidated accordages, and the proceeds of the said the rhettels in conformity with the law applicable thereto and shall apply the proceeds of the said thereof, first toward expenses of repossession storage and resale, and next to the unpaid not time price, and if the proceeds of the said are insufficient to pay the total thereof. Buyer agrees to, on demand, pay any deficiency

Buyer hereby irrevocably grants to the Seller or his assigns, agents or employees, the right to enter, at any time, with or without notice and with or without force any premises in which said chatters may be located to examine or take possession of said chatters and the Dayor expressly waives any right of action which might accrue by reason of the entry or taking of possession of said chatters. The makers, so makers, so makers and guarantors hereby waive notice of non-payment, protest, presentment and demand.

All remedies of the Seller or his assigns, whether provided has in this contract or confirmative and may be enforced successively or concurrence. Such assigns whether the enforced successively or concurrence shaden assigns and may have hereunder repossession or retaking or sale of the chattels pursuant to the terms bereat shall not operate to release the Buyer until full payment has been made in cash.

All prior agreements and terms are merged into this contract. This agreement shall apply to and bind the beirs, executors, administrators and assigns of the Buyer, and shall inure to the benefit of the Seller, Seller's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

No warranties, expressed or implied, and no representations, promises or statements aral or written have been made by the Seller unless endorsed bereau in writing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seal; to this Contract, the day and year first above written on the reverse side hereof.

ASSIGNMENT WITHOUT RECOURSE

For VALUE RECEIVED, this Contract, and all right, title and interest of the understanded about to the shattels therein described, together with all
monies due or to become due and payable thereunder are hereby sold, assigned and transferred by the undersigned to the
its successors and assigns. This contract is made WITHOUT RECOURSE in consideration of the following
warranties: (a) The undersigned warrants that the contract herein assigned was made in good faith and was actually signed by the person or persons named
therein as the Buyer: (b) that the chattels are correctly described in said contract and have been actually delivered into the possession of the Buyer therein
named in good faith; (c) that at the time of making said contract the undersigned had a good, sufficient and legal title to said chattels without encumbrance
of any kind, and that no liens or claims against said chattels exist except the rights of the Buyer as stated in said Contract, and the undersigned is the
sole and unconditional owner of said Contract; (d) that the Buyer is of legal age and fully capable of entering into a binding contract; or if a corporation,
said Contract was executed by a duly authorized officer of said corporation: (e) that the initial payment shown by the said Contract has actually been
received by the undersigned in lawful money of the United States or in the event used charters have been accepted by the undersigned in part payment of
the chattel described therein, the allowance to said Buyer is not in excess of the reasonable market value Gereof. (I) that all legal reminements of Federal
and State governments have been complied with; (g) that a legible copy of the centract fully completed in accordance with all applicable, laws was delivered
to Buyer by the undersigned at the time of sale: (h) that the contract contains the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the cost and terms of
payment for the goods including any Promissory Note or other evidence of indebtoduces between the parties coloring and the control of the con
signed has not, as an inducement to the Buyer to become a party to this contract, made any promise, written or area to compensate Buyer for referrals of
any kind; and (j) that no part of the down payment and no part of the funds necessary to meet any installment payment under the contract will be advanced
or furnished by the undersigned directly or indirectly, either before or after such payment or contract is due or made
The second of the second of the formation were also be unifor of transport and undergined shall be

The undersigned agrees that in the event of the breach of any of the foregoing warranties the waster of recourse against said undersigned shall be abrogated and the said undersigned unconditionally guarantees the full and faithful performance of all the terms and conditions of said Contract by the Buyer.

Date of Assignment:	Signes Signes
	By Styles Microry Pres)
ASSIGNMENT WITH	H RECOURSE
- Far MANNE DECEMEN the within Contract and all right and title of unders	signed in the chattels therein described are hereby sold and assigned to

Date of Assignment:	Signed. (DEALER)
	By. Title:

STATE OF ALABAMA Baldwin County	N	Circuit Court	, Baldwin County	
		•	TERM,	19
	TO ANY SHE	RIFF OF THE STATI	E OF ALABAMA:	
You Are Hereby Commanded to Sur				
		*	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
			••••••	
to appear and plead, answer or d	angundi	Annual Company of the	vice hereof, to the co	mplaint
iled in the Circuit Court of Baldwin (County, State of A	labama, at Bay Mine	tte, against	••••••
Wa	alter Johnson	•••••	Defenda	.nt
Seaboard Finance Compar	ny, a corporat	ion	***************************************	
				iff
Witness my hand this 20th				CLAR

526-B-

E+6-25-68

Grand Idoll	
No8178 Page	
STATE OF ALABAMA	Defendant lives at
Baldwin County	
CIRCUIT COURT	Received in Office
	11
SEABOARD FINANCE COMPANY, A Corp.,	988 19
	Sher
	I have executed this summons
Plaintiffs	0. 195 1.8
vs.	this Jeunil 1940
	by leaving a copy with
WALTER JOHNSON,	sulpetial Jahnson
Defendants	in
SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT	
SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT	oint clar
Filed	
Alice J. Duck Clerk	接
	miles of
	Susim Clanics
	- Ton-Conte par willo Total S (TAYLOR WILLYNS, Sheriff
	BY Amgall
	DEPUTY SHERIF
) ; 6
	00, 10
PERLOFF & REID	Janyy Willams sh
Plaintiff's Attorney	JAN JAN JAN SIN
	Roy Randel Deputy Sh
***************************************	him had a second
Defendant's Attorney	
Defendant's Attorney	

AFFIDAVIT FOR GARNISHMENT ON JUDGMENT

LAW 12-2M-9 67

THE STATE OF ALABAMA MOBILE COUNTY

CIRCUIT COURT #8/178/1/2

the undersigned authority Personally appeared before me, John Extenderible Chocker the County and State aforesaid Mayer W. Perloff who being duly sworn, on oath says, that on the 30th day of July , 19⁵⁸ in the Circuit Court of Medike County, in Case No. 8178 The Plaintiff -----Seaboard-Finance-Company-----recovered a judgment against Walter Johnson the Defendant, whose address is General Delivery, Pt. Clear, Alabama for the sum of \$400.00 Dollars, besides costs of suit; that said judgment remains wholly unsatisfied and in full force and effect; Grand Hotel whose address is Point Clear, Alabama is supposed to be indebted to or have effects of the said Walter Johnson in _____its ___possession or under ____its control, and that he believes process of Garnishment against the saidGrand Hotel is necessary to obtain satisfaction of said Judgment. Sworn to and subscribed this ___9th____ day of September A.D., 19 68

Sterk

cc &

12AW 12-2M-9 67

THE STATE OF ALABAMA MOBILE COUNTY

CIRCUIT COURT #8178/1/2

the undersigned authority Personally appeared before me, **John Extended by Chora to Standard County** Personally appeared before me, **John Extended by Chora to Standard County** The undersigned authority** Personally appeared before me, **John Extended by Chora to Standard County** The undersigned authority** Personally appeared before me, **John Extended by Chora to Standard County** The undersigned authority** Personally appeared before me, **John Extended by Chora to Standard County** Personally appeared before me, **John Extended by Chora to Standard County** Personally appeared before me, **John Extended by Chora to Standard County** Personally appeared before me, **John Extended by Chora to Standard County** Personally appeared before me, **John Extended by Chora to Standard County** Personally appeared before me, **John Extended by Chora to Standard County** Personally appeared before me, **John Extended by Chora to Standard County** Personally appeared by Chora to Standard County** Per
and State aforesaid Mayer W. Perloff
who being duly sworn, on oath says, that on the 30th day of July , 19 ⁵⁸ Baldwin
in the Circuit Court of Medike County, in Case No. 8178 The Plaintiff
Seaboard.Finance.Company
recovered a judgment against Walter Johnson
the Defendant, whose address
is General Delivery, Pt. Clear, Alabama
for the sum of \$400.00
Dollars, besides costs of suit; that said judgment remains wholly unsatisfied and in full force and effect;
that Grand Hotel
The state of the s

whose address is Point Clear, Alabama

is supposed to be indebted to or have effects of the said Walter Johnson

in its possession or under its
control, and that he believes process of Garnishment against the said
Grand Hotel
is necessary to obtain satisfaction of said Judgment.
1 May 1 / Sept /
Sworn to and subscribed this9th
day ofSeptember
La Minter
NOTARY PUBLIC Sheek

STATE	OF	ALABAMA
B	aldwin	County

TO	WALTER JOHNSON		De	fendant:	
	YOU ARE HEREBY I	NOTIFIED that a	Writ of Garnishment	has been issued in	the case of
SE	ABOARD FINANCE COMPANY	•	•••••	P	laintiff,
versu	WALTER JOHNSON			Def	endant,
now I	pending in the Circuit Court of	of Baldwin County,	Alabama, Law Side	e, in which	*******************************
Gra	and Hotel, Point Clear,	Ala		***************************************	••••••
ha ^s	. been named as Garnishee	····			
	IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, I have hereur	nto set my hand and	affixed my seal or	n this the
.19tk	May ofSept	9.68	Olie		eech
				Clerk of the Cir	cuit Court.

Received / day of Sept 1968 and on 2 day of Affice 1968 served a copy of the within later	CASE NO. 8178
TAYLOR WILKINS, Sheriff By AND D. S. TAYLOR WILKINS, SHERIFF OF BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA, CLAIM \$1.50 EACH FOR SERVING PROCESS(ES) AND TRAVEL EXPENSE ON EACH OF \$ PROCESS(ES) OR A TOTAL OF \$	NOTICE TO DEFENDANT OF GARNISHMENT BY CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA TO WALTER JOHNSON, Defendant WALTER JOHNSON, XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
	Plaintiff VS. WALTER JOHNSON. Defendant Mayer W. Perloff, Atty.